EXXON COMPANY, USA.

POST OFFICE BOX 4032 . CONCORD, CA 94524-2032

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING
MARLA D. GUENSLER
ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER
(510) 246-8776

June 22, 1992

Former Exxon RAS 7-3006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

Mr. Larry Seto

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
80 Swan Way, Suite 200

Qakland, California 94621

Dear Mr., Seto:

Attached for your review and comment is the Letter Report on Groundwater
Monitoring for First Quarter 1992 for the above referenced site. The
report, prepared by RESNA Industries, Incorporated, of Fremont, California,
details the results of the first quarter groundwater monitoring events.

Exxon continues to hand-bail free phase product as an interim migration
control measure for the site.

Should you have any questions or comments, or require additional information
please do not hesitate to contact me at the above listed phone number.

Attachment

¢ - w/attachment: ‘
Mr. L. Feldman - San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Mr. V. A. Sevier

w/o attachment:

Mr. P. J. Brininstool

Mr. L. W. Lindeen

Mr. M. E. Detterman - RESNA - Fremont
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42501 Albrae Street
Fremont, California 94538
Phone: (51(0) 440-3300
FAX: (510) 6512233
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LETTER REPORT
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING
FOR FIRST QUARTER 1992
at
Exxon Station No. 7-3006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

RESNA Job No. 87042-11
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SITE CONTACTS

Site Name: Exxon Station No. 7-3006
Site Address: 720 High Street
Oakland, California 94601
(415) 533-6066

Owner: Victor Chu

Exxon Environmental Engineer:

Marla D. Guensler

Environmental Engineer

Environmental Engineering, Marketing Department
Exxon Company, U.S.A.

2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250

Concord, California 94520

(415) 246-8768

Consuitant: RESNA Industries (RESNA)
42501 Albrae Street, Suite 100
Fremont, California 94533
(415) 651-1906

SITE BACKGROUND

The site is located at 720 High Street, in a predominantly industrial area of Oakland,
California (Site Vicinity Map, Plate P-1). It is bound on the northwest by High Street, on
the southwest by Coliseun Way, on the northeast by a former dry-cleaning facility, and on
the south by Alameda Avenue. RESNA, formerly Applied GeoSystems (AGS), drilled
borings B-14 through B-20 in November 1989 and drilled borings B-21 through B-30 in
November 1990. AGS installed groundwater monitoring wells MW-2 through MW-9 in
September 1987, MW-1 in May 1988, MW-10 through MW-13 in November 1989, and
MW-14 and MW-15 in November 1990. The locations of the borings, wells, and pertinent
site facilities are shown on the Generalized Site Plan, Plate P-2.

June 15, 1992/RESNA 87(42-11
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SITE ACTIVITIES JANUARY THROUGH MARCH 1992

Activities conducted at the site during the past quarter were monthly groundwater
monitoring and quarterly sampling and analyses (see Attachment I: Field Procedures):

0  Depths to groundwater were measured and subjective evaluations were
performed on the initial water samples from each well on January 21 and
March 25, 1992.

0  Free-phase product was bailed when encountered on January 21 and March 25,
1992.

0 On March 25 and 26, 1992, each well without free-phase product or sheen was
purged and groundwater samples were collected (MW-1, MW-6, MW-7, MW-9,
MW-10, MW-11, MW-14, and MW-15) and submitted for analysis.

SITE ACTIVITIES PLANNED FOR APRIL THROUGH JULY 1992
Activities planned for the next quarter:
©  Continue monthly groundwater monitoring and product removal.
o Conduct quarterly groundwater sampling and analysis in June 1992.
o  Report monthly monitoring and quarterly analytical results.
RESULTS OF SUBJECTIVE EVALUATIONS w oo g'{
lv,-b wld A

In January 1992, free-phase product thicknesses of 0.03, 0.06, and 0.08 foot were observed
in initial water samples collected from wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4, respectively. In
March 1992, product thickness for the same wells were 0.03, 0,04, and 0.03 foot, respectively.
Product thicknesses is relatively similar when compared to previous data. Depth to
groundwater dropped an average of 0.37 foot between December 1991 and January 1992.
In general, depths to water in monitoring wells dropped approximately 2 feet between the
January and March 1992 monitoring events. Cumulative results of subjective evaluations
and water-level data are presented in Table 1. A copy of Well Purge Data Sheets are
included in Attachment II

GROUNDWATER GRADIENT AND FLOW DIRECTION
The monitoring wells at this site are constructed in several permeable zones. For continuity, -

the groundwater elevation data from wells constructed in the shallow gravel zone were used
to estimate the difference in groundwater elevation across the site ofi January 21 and March

2 June 15, 1992/RESNA 87042-11
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25, 1992 (Table 2). The groundwater elevation contours are shown on the Groundwater
Elevation Maps, Plates P-3 and P-4. Plates P-3 and P-4 suggest that groundwater flowed
toward the southwest at an estimated gradient of 0.02. This is consistent with the previous
flow direction and gradient results.

ANALYTICAL METHODS AND RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg)
by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) modified Method 8015; total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) by EPA Method 8015; and for benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 602. Samples were analyzed at
Pace, Inc. in Novato, California (Hazardous Waste Testing Laboratory Certification No.
148). Copies of Chain of Custody Records and Analysis Reports are found in
Attachment IIL

In wells with detectable hydrocarbons, concentrations of TPHg ranged from 0.061 to 21
parts per million (ppm), and benzene concentrations ranged from 0.0015 to 8 ppm.
Concentration of TPHd were detected at concentration ranging from less than 0.05 to 2.7
ppb. In general, concentrations of gasoline hydrocarbons increased compared to the

December 1991 results (Table 3). To illustrate the distribution of hydrocarbons,
concentration maps were prepared for TPHg and benzene (Plates P-5 and P-6, respectively).

REMEDIATION OF GROUNDWATER

Groundwater wells with free-phase product have been periodically bailed. A groundwater
recovery system is being evaluated for construction.

RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend that copies of this report be sent to the following:

o Mr. Larry Seto, Alameda County Health Agency, Department of Environmental Health,
80 Swan Way, Room 200, Oakland, California 94621, and

0 Mr. Lester Feldman, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco
Bay Region, 2101 Webster Street, Suite 500, Qakland, California 94612.

3 June 15, 1992/RESNA 87042-11
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Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Applied GeoSystems

Rasmi El-Jurf ot
Project Engineer

T\ede Ui —

Mark E. Detterman, R.G.
Project Manager

Enclosures: Table 1: Results of Subjective Evaluation of Water Samples.
Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Elevations,
Table 3: Results of Groundwater Analyses.
Plate P-1: Site Vicinity Map.
Plate P-2: Generalized Site Plan.
Plate P-3: Groundwater Elevation Map (January 21, 1992).
Plate P-4: Groundwater Elevation Map (March 25, 1992).
Plate P-5: Concentration of TPHg in Groundwater {March 25, 1992).
Plate P-6: Concentration of Benzene in Groundwater (March 25, 1992).
Attachment I; Field Procedures
Attachment II: Well Purge Data Sheets
Attachment III: Chain of Custody Records and Certified Analysis Reports

DRAFT: Agpril 17, 1992
FINAL: June 15,1992 4 June 15, 1992/RESNA §7042-11
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TABLE 1
RESULTS OF SUBJECTIVE EVALUATION OF WATER SAMPLES
I (page 1 of 6)
Depth Floating
to Water Product
l Date i () Sheen Emulsion
MW-1
04/25/89 7.55 NONE NONE NONE
04127189 10.16 NONE SLIGHT : NONE
I 09/06/89 10.88 NONE SLIGHT NONE
09/22/89 11.06 NONE NONE NONE
11/01/89 10.82 NONE NONE NONE
11/15/89 11.07 NONE NONE NONE
I 12/06/89 10.33 NCNE NONE NONE
02/20/90 B.81 NONE NONE NONE
04/19/%0 9.33 NONE NONE NONE
07/03/90 8.44 NONE NONE NONE
1726190 .99 NONE NONE NONE
' 08/20/90 9,50 NONE NONE NONE
09/19/90 9.99 NONE NONE NONE
11/27/90 10.62 NONE NONE NONE
01/17/91 10.31 NONE NONE NONE
03/26/91 7.97 NONE NONE NONE
l 05/02/91 .88 NONE NONE NONE
06/20/91 - X7) NONE NONE NONE
08/07/91 10.20 NONE NONE NONE
09/17/93 1040 NONE NONE NONE
I 11/13/91 10.20 NONE NONE NONE
12/10/91 10.23 NONE NONE NONE
01/21/91 932 NONE NONE NONE
03/25/92 930 NONE NONE NONE
I MW-2
0475789 ©.27 2.14 N/A NONE
07/19/8% 10.81 1.56 N/A NONE
07127139 10.18 .13 NA HEAVY
09/06/89 10.89 0.0 N/A SLIGHT
09/22/89 11.56 D.56 /A SLIGHT
1£/01/89 10.85 0.09 N/A NONE
11/15/89 11.05 0.07 N/A NONE
12/06/8% 10.23 0.13 N/IA NONE
I 02/20/90 B.36 020 NfA NONE
04/19/90 9.09 0.10 NiA NONE
07/03/90 _ 8.75 .08 NIA NONE
07/26/50 8.71 0.10 N/A NONE
03/20/50 925 o.m NIA NONE
09/19/50 879 0.02 NiA NONE
11727490 10.40 007 N/A NONE
G1/17/91 10.03 0.05 N/A NONE
03/26/91 .98 0.08 NIA NONE
05/02/91 .73 0.m ' N/A NONE
06/20/91 9.11 a.m N/A NONE
0R/07/91 10.00 0.4 N/A NONE
09/17/91 10.11 002 N/A NONE
I 11/13/91 9.88 0.02 N/A NONE
12/10/9% 9.02 0.03 N/A NONE
01/21/92 9.08 .03 N/A NONE
I 03/25/92 6.0 0.03 NI/A NONE
I June 15, 1992/RESNA 87042-11
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TABLE 1
RESULTS OF SUBJECTIVE EVALUATION OF WATER SAMPLES
(page 2 of 6)

Depth Floating

to Water Product
Date {f0) fiv) Sheen Eamulsion
MW-3
04/25/39 1.57 0.8 N/A NONE
07/19/89 10.33 0.66 NiA NONE
elralit) covered by soil
00/06/89 11.22 .07 N/A SLIGHT
09/22/89 11.38 0 N/A SLIGHT
11/01/89 10.90 0.01 N/A NONE
11/15/89 11.18 0.11 N/A NONE
12/06/8% 10.29 NONE SLIGHT NONE
02720090 8.73 0.4 N/A NONE
04/19/90 .20 0.08 N/A NONE
07/03/590 8.50 0.3 N/A NONE
07/26/50 8.58 0.04 N/A NONE
08/20/90 9.21 0.01 N/A NONE
09/19/90 10.02 0.35 NA NONE
11727190 10.72 0.42 N/A NONE
01/17/91 10.08 0.10 NA NONE
03/26/91 7.65 0.10 N/A NONE
05/02/91 8.54 0.03 N/A NONE
06/20/91 2.89 0.03 N/A NONE
0%/07/91 9.99 0.03 N/A NONE
09/17/91 10.32 o N/A NONE
11/13/91 10.14 o4 N/A NONE
12/10/91 10.10 0.11 N/A NONE
01/21/92 9.07 0.06 N/A NONE
03/25/92 5.96 0.4 N/A NONE
MW-4
04/25/89 7.26 0.16 N/A NONE
07/19/89 10.32 .72 NIA NONE
07/27/89 covered by soil
09/06/89 11.40 0.07 N/A SLIGHT
0922139 11.64 0.19 NiA SLIGHT
11/01/89 11.00 NONE SLIGHT NONE
11/15/89 i1.18 0.10 N/A NONE
12/06/89 10.25 NONE SLIGHT NONE
02/20/50 2.40 RONE NIA NONE
04/19/50 9.04 0.3 N/A NONE
07/03/90 B.00 — N/A MODERATE
07126/90 357 0.4 N/A NONE
08/20/90 9.08 0.01 NIA NONE
09/19/90 9.76 0.03 N/A NONE
11/27/90 10.83 009 NIA NONE
01/17/91 9.96 Q.20 N/A NONE
03/26/91 6.20 0.09 N/A NONE
05/02/91 7.50 0.4 NIA NONE
06/20/91 7.79 0.4 NiA NONE
03/07/91 %81 0.05 MIA NONE
09/17/91 10.02 0.10 N/A NONE
1113091 9.50 0.12 N/A NONE
12/10/91 992 0.10 N/A NONE
01/21/92 9.50 n.08 N/A " NONE
03/25/92 5.01 0.03 N/A NONE

Tune 15, 1992/RESNA §7042.11
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TABLE 1
RESULTS OF SUBJECTIVE EVALUATION OF WATER SAMPLES
(page 3 of 6)

Depth Floating )
to $atcr P“(’f‘:;'c‘ Sheen Emulsion
Date (f
: NONE
MW-5 5,06 0.32 NONE
04/25/89 . well destroyed
07/18/89 NONE
MW-6 ‘o2 NONE o SLIGHT
04/25/89 o 0.08 e SLIGHT
05/06/89 13 -79 0.07 SLIGHT NONE
05/22/89 1278 NONE SLIGHT NONE
11/01/89 12' ol NONE NONE NONE
11/15/89 ”'34 NONE NONE NONE
12/06/89 b NONE NONE NONE
Q2/20:190 9' 7 NONE NONE NONE
04/19/90 5 00 NONE NONE NONE
Q7/03/90 3.70 NONE NONE NONE
07/26/90 06> NONE MODERATE NONE
08/20/90 10. 25 NOMB SLIGHT NONE
09/19/90 10.82 NONE NONE NORE
11/27/90 593 NONE : NONE NONE
01/17/91 §.45 NONE NONE NOME
03/26/91 2.9 NONE SLIGHT NONE
05/02/51 9.47 NONE SLIGHT NONE
06/20/51 10.10 NONE SLIGHT NONE
08/07/91 1021 NONE et NONE
09/17:91 9.62 NONE SLIGHT NONE
11713/ 9-59 NONE SLIGHT NONE
12/10/91 9‘25 NONE NONE NONE
01/21/92 : NONE
6.8 NONE
(MW7 ) nlga u)/o p i NONE NONE NoNe
8.66 SLIGHT
‘ 172 NONE NONE NONE
09/06/89 8 NONE NE NONE
09722189 11, NONE NO NONE
12/06/89 12':2 NONE ﬁgﬁ NONE
02/20/90 o5 NONE NONE NONE
04/19/90 as NONE NONE NONE
07/03/90 .o NONE NONE NONE
07126190 3.82 NONE NONE NONE
08/20/50 901 NONE NONE NONE
09/19/90 o5 NONE NONE NONE
11/27/90 ot NONE NONE NONE
01/17/91 s NONE NONE NONE
03/26/91 772 NONE N NONE
05/02/91 3'19 NONE NONE NONE
06/20/91 3'70 NONE NONE NONE
0R/07/91 S.Tf MNONE NONE NONE
09/17/91 btk NONE NONE NONE
11/13/91 8.53 NONE NONE NONE
12/10/91 8.32 NONE NONE NONE
01721192 o NONE
03/25/92 :

June 15, 1992/RESNA 87042-11




TABLE 1

RESULTS OF SUBJECTIVE EVALUATION OF WATER SAMPLES

(page 4 of 6)

Depth Floating

1o Waler Product
Date (fty (f) Sheen Emulsion
MW-8
04/25/89 8.31 0.66 N/A NONE
07/19/89 10.97 1.25 N/A NONE
289 10.34 0.08 N/A HBAVY
09/06/89 11.09 0.17 N/A SLIGHT
09/22/89 11.58 0.36 N/A SLIGHT
11/01/%9 11.03 NONE NONE NONE
11/15/89 11.25 0.01 N/A NONE
12/06/8% 10.30 NONE SLIGHT NONE
02/20/90 3.00 0.01 N/A NONE
04/19/90 3.50 NONE NONE NONE
07/03/90 7.55 NONE NONE NONE
07/26/90 7.86 NONE NONE NONE
08/20/90 8.92 NONE NONE NONE
09/19/90 9.55 NONE NONE NONE
11/27/90 10.29 0.01 N/A NONE
/17 9.97 NONE HEAVY NONE
03/26/91 3.45 NONE MODERATE NONE
05/02/91 8.85 NONE LIGHT NONE
06/20/91 9.45 NONE SLIGHT NONE
08707/91 10.00 NONE SLIGHT NONE
09/17/91 10,11 NONE SLIGHT NONE
11/13/91 3.63 NONE SLIGHT NONE
12/10/91 9.66 NONE SLIGHT NONE
0t/21/92 9.35 NONE MODERATE NONE
03/25/92 3.02 NONE HEAVEY NONE
MW-9
04/25/89 8.25% NONE NONE NONE
05/06/89 covered by soil
09/22/89 covered by soil
1206/49 10.12 NONE NONE NONE
02/20/50 9.38 NONE NONE NONE
(4 19/90 9.40 NONE NONE MNONE
07/03/90 879 NONE NONE MNONE
077/26/90 8.70 NONE NONE NONE
{8/20190 9.09 NONE NONE NONE
09119790 9.52 NONE NONE NONE
12090 9.89 NONE NONE NONB
01/17/91 covered by soil
03/26/91 covered by soil
05/02/91 9.10 NONE NONE NONE
06/20/91 8.76 NONE NONE NCGNE
08/07/91 9.37 NONE NONE NONE
09/17/91 9.57 NONE NONE. NONE
11/13/91 9.46 NONE NONE NONE
12/1v%1 9.30 NONE NONE NONE
021492 9.68 NONE NONE NONE
03/25/92 8.93 HNONE NONE NONE

June 15, 1992/RESNA 87042-11
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TABLE 1

RESULTS OF SUBJECTIVE EVALUATION OF WATER SAMPLES

(page 5 of 6)

Depth Floating
o Water Product

Date {0 [(is] Sheen Emulsion
MW-10

12/06/89 10.46 NONE NONE NONE
02/20190 8.12 NONE NONE NONE
04/19/90 3.54 NONE NONE NONE
07/03/19%0 7.88 NONE NONE NONE
07r26/90 8.19 NONE NONE NONE
08/20/50 10.33 NONE NONE NONE
09/19/90 9.49 NONE NONE NONE
11/Z27190 9.89 NONE NONE NONE
N/17/91 9.19 NONE NONE NONE
03/26/91 7.48 NONE NONE NONE
05/02/91 8.16 NONE NONE NONE
06/20/91 8.75 NONE NONE NONE
08/ 9.53 NONE NONE NONE
09717191 9.72 NONE NONE NONE
11/13/91 10.02 NONE NONE NONE
12710791 9.12 NONE NONE NONE
01/21/92 8.31 NONE NONE NONE
03/25/92 570 NONE NONE NONE
MW-11

12/06/89 10.62 NONE NONE NONE
02/20¢90 9.20 NONE NONE NONE
04/19/90 9.80 NONE NONE NONE
07/03/90 3.50 NONE NONE NONE
07/26/90 9.36 NONE NONE NONE
08/20/90 9.90 NONE NONE NONE
09/1%/90 10.39 NONE NONE NONE
11/27/90 10.97 NONE NONE NONE
o1 10.76 NONE NONE NONE
03/26/91 8.80 NONE NONE NONE
05/02/91 2.38 NONE NONE NONE
06/20/91 10.16 NONE NONE NONE
08/07/91 10.69 NONE NONE NONE
09/17/91 10.80 NONE NONE NONE
11/13/91 10.44 NONE NONE NONE
12/10/91 10.48 NONE NONE NONE
0121192 i0.10 NONE NONE NONE
03/25/92 7.30 NONE NONE NONE
MW-12

12/06/89 8.00 NONE NONE NONE
02/20/90 6.33 NONE NONE NONE
04/19/90 7.18 NONE NONE NONE
07/03/90 7.41 NONE NONE NONE
07/26/90 6.54 NONE NONE NONE
08/20/90 7.23 NONE NONE NONE
09/19/90 1.7 NONE NONE NONE
11/27/90 8.15 NONE NONE NONE
o117 8.06 NONE NONE NONE
03/26/91 7.21 NONE NONE NONE
05/02/91 7.60 NONE SLIGHT NONE
06/20/91 8.2 NONE SLIGHT NONE
08/07/91 8.25 NONE SLIGHT NONE
0917091 8.20 NONE SLIGHT NONE
11/13/91 7.77 NONE SLIGHT NONE
12/10/91 1.75 NONE SLIGHT NONE
01/21/92 7.08 NONE SLIGHT NONE
03/25/92 4.93 NONE HEAVEY NONE

June 15, 1992/RESNA 87042-11
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TABLE 1
RESULTS OF SUBJECTIVE EVALUATION OF WATER SAMPLES
(page 6 of 6)
Depth Floating
to Water Product
Date (f ()] Sheen Emulsion
MW-13
12/06/89 5.35 NONE NONE NONE
02/20/90 7.73 NONE NONE NONE
04/19/90 $.68 NONE NONE NONE
07/03/90 3.00 NONE NONE NONE
07126150 7.95 NONE NOME NONE
08/20/90 8.66 NONE NONE NONE
09/19/90 9.13 NONE NONE NONE
11727/90 9.49 NONE NONE NONE
01/17/91 9.61 NONE NONE NONE
03126/ 9.25 NONE NONE NONE
05/02/91 9.3 NONE NONE NONE
06/20/91 973 NONE NONE NONB
03/07/91 well not accessible
09/17/91 9.72 NONE NONE NONE
11/13/91 9.06 NONE NONE NONE
121109 9.04 NONE NONE NONE
0tr21/91 541 NONE NONE NONE
03/25/92 572 NONE SLIGHT NONE
MW-14
11/27/50 9.88 NONE NONE NONE
01T 9.13 NONE NONE NONE
03726/ 8.51 NONE NONE NONE
05/02/91 8.45 NONE NONE NONE
06/20/91 §.38 NONE NONE NONE
08/07/91 .04 NONE NONE NONE
09/17/91 9.14 NONE NONE NONE
11/13/91 8.83 NONE NONE NONE
12/10/91 8.90 NONE NONE NONE
012192 8.58 NONE NONE NONB
03/25/92 6.15 NONE NONE NONE
MW-15
1127190 3.67 NONE NONE NOME
o1n7el 3.03 NONE NONE NONE
03/26/91 covered by soil
08/02/91 7.09 NONE NONE NONE
06/20/91 7.06 NONE NONE NONE
08/07/91 7.59 NONE NONE NONE
09117591 7.89 NONE NONE NONE
11/13/91 9.07 NONE NONE NONE
12/10/91 £.60 NONE NONE NONE
01/21/92 9.15 NONE NONE NONE
03/25/92 3.10 NONE NONE NONE

N/A = Not applicable.

June 15, 1992/RESNA 87042-11
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TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Well Casing Depth to Ground-Water
Number Elevation Water Elevation
() (£) (£t)
January 21, 1992
MW-1 12.87 0.32 3.55
MW-6" 14.27 9.25 5.02
MW-7 14.84 8.32 6.52
MW-9 14.64 9.68 4.96
MW-10 14.05 8.31 5.74
MW-11" 13.55 10.10 345
MW-12 12.61 7.08 5.53
MW-13 14.20 8.41 5.79
MW-14 15.18 8.58 6.60
MW-15 13.73 9.15 4.58
March 25, 1992
MW-1 12.87 9.30 3.57
MW-6" 14.27 6.88 7.39
MW-7 14.84 9.27 5.57
MW-9 14.64 8.93 571
MW-10 14.05 5.70 8.35
MW-11" 13.55 7.30 6.25
MW-12 12.61 4.93 7.68
MW-13 14.20 5.72 8.48
MW-14 15.18 6.15 9.03
MW-15 13.73 8.10 5.63

Casing elevations were surveyed by a certified surveyor, Ron Archer, to mean sea level.
" Data not used in Groundwater Elevation Map.
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TABLE 3
RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER ANALYSES
(page 1 of 5)

Sample TPHg B T E X TPHd TOG voc

Date No. ppm ppm ppm ppm prm ppn ppm ppm

MW-1

05/88 W-11-MW1* 0.240 0.090 0.005 0.015 0.025 - .- ND

12/89 W-11-MW1 0.63 0.012 0.0056 0.0037 0.025 0.24 -- --

04/90 W-09-MW1 <0.020 < {1,0005 < 0.00050 < (0.00030 < 0.00050 <0.10 -- -

07/90 Ww-11-MW1 0.13 0.006 < 0.00050 < 0.00050 < 0.00050 0.16 -- --

11790 W-10-MW1 <0.050 0.0007 <0.00050 < 0.00050 < 0.00050 <{.10 -- -

03/91 W-07-MW1 < 0.050 < 0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005 < 0.0005 <0.10 - e

06/91 W-10-MwWi <0050 <0.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 - -

05191 W-10-MW1 <0.050 < 0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - -

12191 W-10-MW1 <0.050 < 0.0005 <0.0005 < 0,0005 <0.0005 <0.050 -- -

03192 w-9.3-MW1 <0.050 0.0015 <0.0005 <0.0005 < 0.0005 <0.050 - --

MW-2

|+.4.4) W-25-MW2 1.445 0.233 0.81 0.056 0.209 -- - -~

05/88 free product

12/89 free product

04/50 frec product

a7/9%0 free product

11490 free product

03/91 free product

06/91 free product

0391 free product

12/91 free product

03/92 free product )

MW-3 - “

09/87 W-25-MW3 2.101 0.360 1.062 0.068 0.298 0.66 - - |

05/88 W-14-MW3 8.7 3.98 0.28 0.24 06 - - [

12/89 free product

04/90 free product

071% free product

11790 free product

03/91 free product

D6/91 free product
09/91 free product
12/91 free product
03/92 free product

See notes on page 5 of 5. | ng
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TABLE 3
RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER ANALYSES
(page 2 of 5)

Sample TPHg 8 T E X TPHé ' TOG voC

Date No. ppm ppo ppm ppm ppm pp ppm ppm

MW-4

08/87 W-25-MW4 0.925 0.070 0.0067 0.010 016 0.74 - -

D5/88 {ree product

12/39 free product

04/90 free product

07/90 emulsion

11/30 free product

03/81 free product

06/91 free product

5/91 free product

12/91 free product

03/92 free product

MW-5

09487 W-25-MWS5 26.66 0.56 1.71 1.58 7.15 37.22 - .

05/88 free product

07/89 well destroyed

MW-6

05/88 W-15-MW6 293 12.82 0.355 1.44 5.50 - - -

12/89 W-18-MW6 9.0 037 0.013 0.0026 043 4.8 - -

04/90 W-30-MW6 7 3.0 0.12 0.49 21 26 - -

072790 W-30-MW6 30 5.5 1.4 1.2 i1 13 - -

11/50 W-10-MW6 15 44 0.12 0.8 2.3 1.6 - -

03/91 W-08-MWb 55 10 038 1.6 6.9 <0.10 - -

06/91 sheen

09/ W-LI-MW6 17 45 0.16 0.89 31 - - -

12/91 W-09-MW6 32.0 6.0 0.29 14 4.7 1.2 - -

0392 W-5.8-MWG6 no B8 0.25 1.7 5.0 2 - -

See notes on page 5 of 5.
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TABLE 3
RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER ANALYSES
(page 3 of 5)

Sample TPHg B T B X TPHd TOG vOC
Date No. ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm Ppm
MwW-7
09/87 W.25.MW7 1.531 0.258 0.002 < 0,002 0.042 279 - ND
05/83 W-15-MW7 -~ 0.300% < 0.010%* <0.010%* <0.010** 0.190 - ND
12/89 W-11-MW7 1.70 .22 0.0053 0.0050 0.0086 2.5 <5 ND
0a4/90 W-10-MW7 2.7 0.22 0.0086 0.0070 0.020 3.5 ; - ND
qi/90 W-17-MW7 2.5 038 0.013 0.016 0.035 0.51 - ND
11490 W-05-MW7 23 0,63 0.016 0.032 0.029 1.3 - 0.0024m
03/9] W-06-MW7 35 0.42 0.018 0.017 0.027 <0.10 - ND
06/9] W-08-MW7 31 0.27 0.0088 0.033 0.019 <{.10 - -
09141 W-09-MW7 2.4 0.3% D.01 0.015 0.018 - - -
12/91 W-08-MW7 1.7 0.29 0.0053 0.0071 < 0.0005 0.53 - -
03792 W-9.2-MW-7 1.5 .32 0.0072 0.016 0.m9 0.76 - -
MW-8
09/87 W-25-MW38 1.325 0.081 0.074 0.042 0.182 - - -
05788 free product
12/49 W-11-MW3 42 2.6 0.63 0.21 3 34 - -
0490 W-14-MWE 49 21 0.82 1.1 48 53 - -
07/90 W-23-MW3§ 44 4.0 L5 2.0 5.3 3z - -
11/90 free product
03/9] sheen
06/91 sheen
09/91 W-10-MW3 57 14 T8 31 12 - - -
12/91 W-09-MWH 66 9.5 5.0 31 12 1.4 - -
03/92 sheen
MwW-9
05/38 W-14-MW9 <0.05 < 0.0005 0.001 <0.001 <0.001 - - ND
12/89 W-14-MW$ 0.1 0.0018 0,0037 0.0014 0.0088 0.11 <5 ND
04/90 W-10-MW9 <0.020 < 0.00050 <0.00050 < 0.00050 <0.00050 <0.10 - ND
07/90 W-10-MW9 <0.020 < 0.00050 <0.00050 < 0.00050 < 0L.000S0 <0.10 - ND
11/90 W-09-MW9 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 < 0.0005 <0.10 - ND
03/91 covered by soil
06/91 W-09-MW9 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 - -
09/91 W-10-MW9 <0.050 < 0.0005 <0.0005 < 0.0003 < 0,0005 - - -
12/91 W-09-MW9 <(.050 < 0,0005 < (LOOOS < 0.0005 < 0.0005 0.052 - -

See notes on page 5 of 5.

03/92 W-8.9-MWo <0.050 < D.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 <0.0005 <0.050 - h




TABLE 3

RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER ANALYSES
(page 4 of 5)

Sample TPHg B T E X TPHd TOG voc
Date No. ppm ppm ppm ppm PPm Ppm ppm ppm
MW-10
12/89 W-12-MW10 0.32 0.0037 0,014 0.0055 0.032 <0.10 - -
04/90 W-09.MW10 <0.020 <0.00050 < 0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.10 - ND
07/90 W-11-MW10 <0,020 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0,00050 <0.00050 <0.10 - -
11/90 W-09-MW10 <0.050 < 0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(.0005 <0.10 - .
03/91 W-07-MW10 <0050 < 0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 - -
06/51 W-09-MW10 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 - -
09/91 W-10-MW10 <0.050 < 0.0005 < 0,0005 < 0.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 - -
12/91 W-9-MW10 < 0.050 < {0,0005 < 0.0005 < 00005 < 0.0005 <0.050 - -
03/92 W-57-MW10 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 < 00005 <0.0005 <0,050 - -
MW-11
12/89 W-11-MW11 0.073 0.0059 0.00063 <0.0005 48 <0.10 - .
04/90 W-12-MW11 <0.020 < (L0650 < 0.00030 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.10 - -
G7/90 W-12-MWil < 0.020 <10,00050 < (.00050 < 0.00050 <0.00050 <0.10 - -
11/90 W-10-MW11 <0.050 < 0.0005 < {0.0005 <0.0005 < 0.0005 <010 - -
03/91 W-03-MW11 <0.050 <0.0005 < 0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 - .
06191 W-10-MW11 <0.050 <0.0005 < 0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0.10 - -
09/91 W-11-MW11 <0.050 < 0.0008 0.0007 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - -
12/91 W-10-MW11} <0.050 0.0007 <0.0005 < 0.0005 <0.0003 < 0.050 - -
03/92 W-7.3-MW11 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0050 - -
MW-12
12/89 W-08-MW12 85 67 63 1.8 7.3 40 - -
04/90 W-07-MW12 110 6.6 7.4 1.8 11 97 - -
07/90 W-0B-MW12 7] 11 il 3.1 13 50 - -
11/50 W-03-MW12 69 11 10 3.1 12 3 - -
03/51 W-08-MW12 100 15 16 2.4 11 <0.10 - -
06/91 sheen
09/91 W-08-MW12 82 2 18 3.9 16 - - -
1291 WO7-MW12 99 18 16 3 1 1.7 - -
03/92 sheen

See notes on page 5 of 5.
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TABLE 3

RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER ANALYSES

(page S of 5)

Sample TPHg B T E X TPHd TOG VOO
Date No. ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm pom ppm PP
MW-13
12/89 W-10-MW13 52 2.1 2.0 1.4 6. 1 - -
04/90 W.08-MW13 59 1.8 1.5 1.4 12 54 -
7190 W-10-MW13 53 4.5 3.1 22 18 26 -
11/90 W-09-MW13 20 4.5 1.1 0.88 33 1.6 - -
03/91 W-09-MW13 72 10 8.3 1.7 6.9 <0.10 - -
06791 W-10-MW13 44 56 3.1 0.75 2.6 <0.10 -
09/91 W-10-MW13 40 11 . 6.5 24 8.1 - - -
12491 W-00-MW13 72 11 74 25 9.4 3.7 - -
03/92 sheen
MWi4
L1190 Ww-09-MWw14 0.39 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 0.0036 0.0037 0.12 - -
03/91 W-07-MW 14 0.20 < 0.0005 0.0015 0.0008 0.0036 <0.10 - -
06191 W-08-MW 14 0.11 < 0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 < 0.0005 <0.10 - -
0391 W-09-MW14 045 < 10,0005 <0.0005 0.0032 0.0023 - -
12/91 W-08-MW14 0.071 0.0005 <0.0005 < 0,0003 < 0.0003 0.28 - -
03/92 W-6.1-MWI14 0.061 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.,0011 <0.0005 0.64 - -
MW-i5 ,
11/90 W-08-MW15 2.7 0.21 0.0055 0.6 0.25 0.34 - -
03/91 covered by soil
0691 W-07-MW15 0.38 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 <0.0005 0.0013 <0.10 -
9191 wW-08-MW15 049 0.0029 0.0017 0.033 0.0013 - - -
12/91 W-0B-MW15 1.6 0.014 0.0011 0.066 0.0098 0.30 - -
03/92 W-3.1-MWI15 34 0.15 0.013 0.69 0.25 14 - - !

TPHg = Total petrolenm hydrocarbons as gasoline

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylebenzene, and total xylenes constituents
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

TOG = Total oil and grease

= Not detected at method detection limit (stated); ND = No VOC detected other than BTEX

<
m = Chloromethane
* = W-08-MW15 = water sample - depth - well number .

** = Analyzed by Environmental Protection Agency Method 624 (volatile organic compounds)

June 15, 1992/RESNA 87042-lh
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FIELD PROCEDURES

Monitoring and Subjective Analysis of Groundwater

The depth to static water level was measured to the nearest 0.01 foot with a Solinst
electronic water-level indicator. In wells with free product, an Oil Recovery Systems oil-
water interface probe was used to measure the depth of the product and the depth of the
product-water interface. Groundwater samples were then collected for subjective analysis
from each well by gently lowering approximately half the length of a Teflon bailer past the
air-water interface. The bailer was washed with Alconox (a commercial biodegradable
detergent) and rinsed with deionized water before each use. The samples were retrieved
and examined for evidence of floating product, sheen, and emulsion.

Groundwater Sampling for Laboratory Analyses

Before collecting groundwater samples, the wells were purged of approximately 3 well
volumes of water or until temperature, pH, and conductivity stabilized. A water sample was
collected from each well after the well had recharged to more than 80 percent of the static
level, see attached well purge data sheets. A clean bailer was used for collecting each water
sample. Half the length of the bailer was lowered past the air-water interface to retrieve
the water sample. The bailer was retrieved and the water samples slowly decanted into
laboratory-cleaned sample containers. For TPHg and BTEX analyses, 40-milliliter, volatile
organic analysis glass sample vials with Teflon-lined caps were used. Hydrochloric acid was
added to the samples as a preservative. The sample vials were promptly capped, labeled,
and placed in iced storage for transport to a State-certified analytical laboratory for testing.
A Chain of Custody Record was initiated in the field and chain-of-custody protocol was
observed throughout subsequent handling of the samples.

The purged ground water and product were stored onsite in sealed, properly labeled, 17E,

55-gallon, liquid-waste drums approved for this use by the Department of Transportation.
The water is scheduled for removal from the site in May 1992,

June 15, 1392/RESNA 87042-11
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A,qnhd GeoSystems

- WELL PURGE DATA SHEET

Project Name: |

-2

Job Number:_%‘:@:ﬂ_ Date:
Sampler:__ R Qda Page /

of _&

Wt
1 Casing Size 4 v

U
Wellhead Type H lea¥on Blog Locked?_¥ ID #?
Comments: Wellhead Condition (oD i :
SUBJECTIVE DATA
DEPTH TO DEPTH TO PRODUCT
TIME WATER (ft) PRODUCT (ft) | THICKINESS (ft) SHEEN COMMENTS
(0:20] 320" | NIA A& | Aol

caswo VOLUME
{gal)

CONVERSION
FACTOR

NUMBER. OF
VOLUMES

GALLONS TO

BE PURGED

PURGE DATA
CUMULATIVE FUMP TEMP TURE SURJECTIVE

GALLONS PURGED ON/OFF *F *C__ pH CONDUCTIVITY TURBIDITY
o Lm" 2 ol (5.0 89 | /| CenCR
/057 2o N | ess | 7ot | ps8 | flo &do
j0.5% > o | o 208 | |72
/{00 o ' |
2D %5 |30 | _12.56

RECOVERY/ SAMPLE DATA
DEPTHTO | PERCENT | SAMPLED N
DATE mMe | water@y | RECOVERY | vYEsNO COMMENTS
— ; T
| 25 Q42 Q}OID Vrss 3

Wm
NA ata not avauabile or not applicabie




S WELL PURGE DATA SHEET
I *éé\ Project Name: /f:\’/@ﬂ/
rd

T e ——————— Job Number:_27042-2 Date: 3206 92

Appéed GeoSystems Sampler:_£. At Page 2 of _B
K - f
Wellhead Type 4 {,\cr\qu P/oq Locked? ID #?_ 4 « Casing Size ﬁ ’
l Comments: Wellhead Cohndition Leo
I SUBJECTIVE DATA
w
DEPTH TO DEPTH TO PRODUCT
I TIME WATER (ffy | PRODUCT (ft) | THICKNESS (ft) | SHEEN COMMENTS
o o £8e | Ak Aif | Nonz
PURGE VOLUME COMPUTATION
. TOTAL DEPTH WATER COLUMN CONVERSION CASING VOLUME NUMBER OF GALLONS TO
(f) (0 FACTOR {;) VOLUMES BE PURGED
PURGE DATA
Wﬁ
' CUMULATIVE PUMP TEMPERATURE SUBJECTIVE
TIME GALLONS PURGED | ON/OFF F /C_ pH CONDUCTIVITY TURBIDITY
J /5 | /85 o 150 1B 1235 | O
1730 1 ¢ o, to.5 | 684 (222, | NoO>C
/ 75 36 o 305~ Y00 | 936
| 30 72 | 922 | i29%
I Pump type/# Exos fOZ'# { Total gallons purged éE Method of measurement ( GyTADY L) GP@
— = e aAre '
' RECOVERY/SAMPLE DATA 250
DEFTH TO PERCENT SAMPLED
DATE TIME WATER () | RECOVERY YES/NO COMMENTS
- [2)
i 27 T 33 | 07 | fiS | Rep tir xroeads 24rs. |
l %A = aata Dot availa
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WELL PURGE DATA SHEE
Project Name:

0,

B e — e ~ :

) m——— Job Numbeﬁ 42-9  Date:__>26-92
Appkied GeoSystems Sampler:_ K. Ndaw” Page 2 of _8
Wellhead Type H“Loa&‘-‘\m ~.)‘Cnh Locked? D #7_H 't Casing Size _4 !
Comments: Wellhead Condition \ ‘

SUBJECTIVEDATA e
DEPTH TO PRODUCT
TIME WATER (ft} PRODUCT (ft) | THICKNESS (it) SHEEN COMMENTS
o-%&| 923 | A NI~ | Nots ‘
PURGE VOLUME COMPUTATION _
TOTAL DEFTH WATER COLUMN CONVERSION CASING VOLUME NUMBER OF GALLONS TO
(f) () FACTOR (gl VOLUMES _BEPURGED |}
2420 O- é. S| |
PURGE DATA
CUMULATIVE PUMP TEMP TURE SUBJECTIVE
TIME . GALLONS PURGED ON/CFF *Ff *C__ pH CONDUCTIVITY TURBIDITY
22 | (L3 | o bz | 1 oy | Cear |
(245 g2l OR| MO 12D et | Notiai]
280 | o o o0 | 24| 83
240 724 8.29 792

Pump type/# _Qc__;_éxgz_ﬁ_ Total gallons purged 5 Z__Met.h_od_ of measurement

5

GPMZ-

RECOVERY/SAMPLE DATA
DEPTH TO PERCENT SAMPLED
DATE TIME WATER (ft) RECOVERY YES/NO COMMENTS
. [
zan | L3t | imi | WS
NA = Data not a e or not apphcable.




WELL PURGE DATA SHEET

Project Name:

H ..
e — Job Number:__83042.-9 Date:__ 22597
l Apphed GeoSystems Sampler:__£ 0. Page _ 4  of
Wellhead Type 4" Luzjé.&ar Cnp Locked? Mre ID #?_’{; Casing Size A
l Comments: ellhead Condition
SUBJECTIVE DATA

Exxon

PRODUCT

TIME WATER (ft) PRODUCT (ft) | THICKNESS (ft) SHEEN COMMENTS :
j0.05| B Nig plle A0 ]
1
W# '
PURGE VOLUME COMPUTATION
Wﬁ
TOTAL DEPTH WATER COLUMN CONVERSION CASING VOLUME NUMBER OF GALLONS TO
(0 (e FACTOR (gah) VOLUMES BE PURGED 1
= [ e 1
p———
TIME - GALLONS PURGED ON/OFF .F,é *C__ pH CONDUCTIVITY TURBIDITY
/30 15 ol L8 3.0% Ty |darchd) i
/)40 2D ,:;[r g0 202 8s7 No Odor— |
/50 4 30 206 ¥ F 1
Il &l O "
| 1255 1S~ 252, | B532
41
Pump ty'pc # énySmL = tal gallons pgcd Lf Metbod of measurem
200 M.
RECOVERY/SAMPLE DATA
DATE TIME WATER (ft) RECOVERY YES/NO COMMENTS
g2s4z] 1250 o | 9% | Ve |
|
NA = Data not availabile or not appucabie.
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T Apo#ed GeoSysfems

l Comments:

Wellhead Type _ 4 Lecldn Cap

WELL PURGE DATA SHEET
Project Name:

Exonl

Job Number:_37042-9

Sampler:

Wellhead Condition

SUBJECTIVE DATA |
DEPTH TO DEFTH TO

Date:

R Ada,

-

32592

Page S~

Locked?_ Mce

of

D

ID #? ’_’t( Casing Size 4" !

PRODUCT

TIME WATER (ft) PRODUCT (ft) THICKNESS (ft) SHEEN COMMENTS
10D 530" Alp nlA NO

I S

PURGE VOLUME COMPUTATION

— -

TIME . GALLONS P;IJT:E O!;(I-}g:l’ TEE:’PE R:"éfinn pH CONDUCTIVITY
1240 (2 o 2D EW)) $5Y
12 2 o 7.8 3.0 Ho
213 OF” ot
(2 %0 , (O~ 5 #s
1235~ 29 or! D 1% 62
J2 %o oF .
5~ 317 sLS
Pump type/# orordsz. #/ Total gallons purged Method of measurement GPMZ-
/0 T S§S¢a] Dom~
RECOVERY/SAMPLE DATA 250 2
DEFTH TO PERCENT SAMPLED
DATE TIME WATER (ft) RECOVERY YES/NO COMMENTS
» %42 )40 | 3.0 @0 | Ve
! 2. Zs”g 0.7’ \z'-%s"£~ ﬁ‘bz’gfvl |
NA = Data not a ¢ or not apphcabie,

i
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Appbed CeoSystems

Wellhead Type
Comments:

Project Name:
Job Number:_230¢i12.- 9
R Ach.

Sampler:

WELL PURGE DATA SHEET

Exxon)

\

Date:__ 3 2592

i.[a:lénc:.ﬁgp._ Locked? Yo,

Wéllhead Condition_____&eand

Page & of

1D #? _‘I ‘ Casing Size ¢ "

PRODUCT

DEFTH TO :
TIME WATER (ft) PRODUCT (ft} THICKINESS (ft) SHEEN COMMENTS .
o e B o) Ni@ NA AD i
1
PURGE VOLUME COMPUTATION
TOTAL DEPTH WATER COLUMN CONVERSION CASING VOLUME NUMBER OF GALLONS TO
(f9) () FACTOR ) l VOLUMES BE PURGED
L oi0 | 2% O.LL S5~ 2 5
PURGE DATA — —
CUMULATIVE PUMP TEMPERATURE SUBRJECTIVE
TIME GALLONS PURGED ON/OFF . *F é ‘C pH CONDUCTIVITY TURBIDITY
/.00 )5 o | %o L93 7. dm;‘;zﬁ
/0% 26 on 40 64 | 386 e
/s 45~ on_ J4h 70| 27/
[t oFt
2.2 K22 110 ¥Ze )
Pump rypc/ Grqgmz, an / Total gallons purged ‘fcthod of mcasurem GPMZ 23

RECOVERY/SAMPLE DATA
m
DEFTH TO PERCENT SAMPLED
DATE TIME WATER (ft) RECOVERY YES/NO COMMENTS
325-92] 220 | 830 4% Vs
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l . N Project Name: o ‘1
e ————— Job Number:___2¥042-9  Date:_ 3 25-92 "
Appked GecSysrems Sampler:_2. Qdoi~ Page + of B | g

WELL PURGE DATA SHEET

pg—————————y

|
i
fl e iﬁ
Locked? Ezg ID #7_4 __ Casing Size _ ¢ |
14 3
j

I '
Wellhead Type ____ 4 ledlaoe Plig
. Comments: Wellhead Condition
SUBJECTIVE DATA _
DEPTH TO DEPTH TO PRODUCT
TIME WATER (ft) PRODUCT (ft) THICKNESS (ft) SHEEN COMMENTS
/D 2571 645 Nig Nig pole) 1

|
|
; ;

NUMBER OF

GALLONS TO
BE PURGED

TIME . | GALLONS PURGED | ON/OFF v/ c_ pH CONDUCTIVITY |  TURBIDITY
{50 Y oN. .6 3> | o2 Acor-
IR 15~ ON AL 345 | qo5 t\ﬁ@&f
202 = dloant |
220 23 g x> e | 9> |l 2 P
7"

Total gallons purged Z2  Method of measurement

NA = 3ata a0t avﬁ?ge or not applicable.
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éé WELL PURGE DATA SHEET
l //—"—:}3&—: Project Name: FXX0
——— — Job Number; - Date: 2 26 ? ’;
l Appked ystems Sampler: A Aau X Page & of %
Wellhead Type __ A" Ledén Cop _ Locked? \L:? D #7_4" _ Casing Size 4" :
l Comments: ’ Wellhead Condition

l SUBJECTIVE DATA

DEPTH TO DEPTH TO PRODUCT
TIME WATER (ft) PRODUCT (ft) | THICKNESS (ft) SHEEN COMMENTS

200" | puh R

'1

PURGE VOLUME COMPUTATION

WATER COLUMN CONVERSION GALLONS TO i
(ft) FACTOR " BE PURGED

Q66

?URGE DATA -
nve | caLLONePURGED | oNorE | RZ e ot CONDUCTIVITY |  TURBIDITY
{30 6.0 O (5.7 214 1LBO o ||
J[357 | 2.0 o e &98 157 | plocior
(14 %0 -0 3.0 b2
2.00 | Dz | 24/ /635

Bump type/# CrarSNoy bt [ Total gallons purged_ | Eé Method of measurement s g
5C
RECOVERY/SAMPLEDATA - - 2

DEFTH TO
DATE TIME WATER (ft) RECOVERY YES/NO COMMENTS

260 | 015" 5% | Yo

-—--“--
| l




—RESNA

ATTACHMENT II
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS

AND
CERTIFIED ANALYSIS REPORTS

June 15, 1992/RESNA 87042-11



P o cc EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.
P.O. Bax 4415, Houston, TX 772104415
' WCDRPORATED CHAIN QF CUSTODY
THE ASSURANCE DF QUALSITY consuuantName: 6
l }ﬁ Novato, CA Addvess: 4 Fromont-. K
11 Digital Drive, 94949 Project Contact: Project#; & JOH2-F
(415) 883-6100 prone ¥: 57/ £, ST~ 0404 Fax#:
O] Invine, CA Consultant Work Release ¥: 8 0?-27.,
Alton Business Park
30 Hughes St., Suite 206, 92718 Exxon Contact: ) ;rm Y . Phone#:
(714) 380-9558 Sita RAS #: ) , N
Site Location: W (b[:@(ri ‘_/@C\SH
Laboratory Work Ralease #: v
[Sa by (ple Ant
m (\P‘#"kl " SoIL WATER
S Janature Date Sampied |1 x g
On 3 5 -‘f2~§§ Al §§ AHIEE
Dessi:nr?::ieon 82!5%".32 Matrix | Prav. go?'nit g ég §'§ gles E-g éé i3 Remarks
MN I 5- 2 .Q) K TEE
i Z67% *
L% &7 3 1X Prese roe.
Nwd,‘fo ot L 7| X et ,?J-
N -2Fnd H 2 . ¢IX
M i el X
X

Accepted by/Affiliation Date Time

Turmaround Time
(circle choice)

56252

Y APL7

3/21/92

/530

Eat

24 hr.

3/17
/

48 hr.
72hr.

GEED

Shipment Method

Shipment Date

Additional Comments;

Distribution: White - Original

Yellow - Exxon Pink - Lab

Goldenrod - Consultant Field Statf

NS L T O



’ occ EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.
; o P.0. Box 4415, Houston, TX 77210-4415
| B CHAIN OF CUSTODY
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY consu“anlName:
l ,E( Novato, CA Address: H25D A—”qrnf sk . 'f;tmo(ﬂ‘ 3
11 Digital Drive, 94949 Project Contact: GSIM | Project . R IOH2-T
(415) 883-6100 Phone #: 570 - .,S‘q - OL‘I’OI-( Fax #:
D irvine, CA Consultant Work Reloase #: 87() A
Alton Business Park
30 Hughes St., Suite 206, 92718 Exxon Contact: %ﬂ_rf Phone #:
I (714) 380-9559 Site RAS #: F -2 . .
Site Location: /ﬁ:,zb_ﬁf_.r__ml’tl (Ceaa A
I Laboratory Work Release #. -
Sam, by (please print) T
] 1 A /f ' o SOIL WATER
pler Signa . Date Sampilad Q g E i
. : ! ‘25"26“’2 1T e 3§ g o jg sl=
Sample Collection #or [28]c8 E_ 8 gg 215138 Remarks
Dascription Date/Time |Matrix| Prav. [ Cont JE2 |EE LIEZ|ES gg gs gg
I 5o Ml 2730 fed| 3Ppaml+
malt | z- X
I W-6 15 W Y723 H X
MY L 7Y el P
B o0l 3z 3 X
i A (57 oL Fi[ﬂo‘“ | X
— . & {
I BBl P&k 3 b_c@.}l el
l F# e #‘
er No. Relinquished by/Affiliation Accepted by/Affiliation Date Time
Cooler Seal
intact
I 3.z2-Fe| Fro
O es N
| O Ne 372/-{2 /)j?
T T )
| == 349 | /252
24 hr, /
I 48hr.
72 hr.
i T-u )
5 workday
I
Shipment Method Additional Comments:
I Shipment Date
l Distribution: White - Original Yellow - Exxon Pink - Lab Golgenrod - Consultant Field Statf

G 1. 7O~



~ pn cc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANGE OF QUALITY

April 06, 1992

Mr. Rasmi Aljurf
Resna/Applied Geosystems
42501 Albrae Street,Suite 100
Fremont, CA 94538

RE: PACE Project No. 420327.519
Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006

Dear Mr. Aljurf:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples received

March 27, 1992.

If you have any gquestions concerning this report, please feel free

to contact us.
SZEEZ;;;;;
Carol Reid
Project Manager

Enclosures
11 Digital Drive Qffices Serving: Minnaapalis, Minnesota
Novata, CA 94948 Tampa, Floride
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lows
FAX: 415-B83-2673 San Frapcisco, Califarnia

Kansas City, Missouri
Los Angetes, California

Charlotte, North Carcling
Ashaville, Narth Caroiina
New York, New York
Pittsbisrgh, Pennsylvania
Denver, Colorade

An Equal Oppertunity Employer
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i%CaQAaPORATETL

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF DUALITY

Resna/Applied Geosystems
42501 Albrae Street,Suite 100
Fremont, CA 94538 :

Attn: Mr. Rasmi Aljurf

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006

April 06, 1992

PACE Project Number: 420327519

PACE Sample Number: 70 0060346
Date Collected: 03/26/92
Date Received: 03/27/92
{lient Sample ID: W-9.30
Parameter Units MDL MWl DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 04/03/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) wug/L 50 ND 04/03/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 04/03/92
Benzene ug/L 0.5 1.5 04/03/92
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 04/03/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 04/03/92
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 04/03/92
TPH DIESEL, BY EPA METHOD 8015
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.050 ND 04/02/92
Date Extracted 03/31/92
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Digite Drive Dffices Serving: Minnaapolis, Minnesota Chariotte, North Caroling An Equal Dppartunity Employer

Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-5100
FAX: 415-8B3-2673

Tamps, Florida

lewa City, lowa

San Francisco, California
Kansas City, Missouri
Los Angeles, Califormia

Asheville, North Caralina
New York, New York
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Denver, Colorado




ch Sg REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE DF QUALITY

‘Mr. Rasmi Aljurf April 06, 1992
Page 2 PACE PrOJect Number: 420327519

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006

PACE Sample Number: 70 0060354

Date Collected: , 03/26/92

Date Received: 03/27/92

Client Sample ID: W-6.88

Parameter Units MOL MW6 DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT) - 04/01/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 6200 21000 04/01/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 04/01/92
Benzene ug/L 62 8000 04/01/92
Toluene ug/L 62 250 04/01/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 62 1700 04/01/92

Xylenes, Total ug/L 62 5000 04/01/92
TPH DIESEL, BY EPA METHOD 8015

i
i
i
i
i
i
1
]
i
l Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.050 2.7 04/02/92
1
i
i
]
i
1
i
1
1

Date Extracted 03/31/92

MDL Method Detection Limit

11 Digital Drive Qffices Serving; Minneapalis, Minnesota Charlotta, North Caroling An Equal Opportunity Emplovet
Novato, CA 94843 Tampa, Floride Asheville, North Carolina
TEL: 415-803-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 415-B83-2673 San Francisco, Colifornia Pittshurgh, Pennsylvanie
Kansas City, Missouri Denvaer, Colorade
Los Angeles, Califomia



pacc” REPCRT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

INCDODRPORATED

THE ASSURANCE DF OUALITY

Mr. Rasmi Aljurf April 06, 1992
Page 3 PACE Project Number: 420327519

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006

PACE Sample Number: 70 0060362

Date Collected: 03/26/92

Date Received: 03/27/92

Client Sample ID: W-9.27

Parameter Units MDL MW7 DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 04/01/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) wug/L 250 1500 04/01/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 04/01/92
Benzene ug/L 320 04/01/92
Toluene ug/L 7.2 04/01/92
Ethylbenzene . ug/L 16 04/01/92

N P PO M
L] . L] -
w ononon

Xylenes, Totail ug/L
TPH DIESEL, BY EPA METHOD 8015

l
I
L
I
[
L
1
1
i
. Extractab]e Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.050 0.76 04/02/92
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
1
i

19 04/01/92

Date Extracted 03/31/92

MDL Method Detection Limit

11 Digital Drive Dfficas Serving: Minneapolis, Minnasota Cherlotte, North Carolina An Equal Oppartunity Employer
Novato, CA 94849 Tompa, Florida Ashevillg, North Carolina
TEL: 415-883.6160 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 415-883-2673 San Franciseo, California Pittshurgh, Pennsylvania
¥ansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorade
Los Angeles, California



THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

:‘ Po cc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Mr. Rasmi Aljurf April 06, 1992
Page 4 PACE Project Number: 420327519
Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006
' PACE Sample Number: 70 0060370
Date Collected: 03/25/92
Date Received: 03/27/92
Client Sample ID: W-8.93
Parameter Units MDL MW9 DATE ANALYZED

l ORGANIC ANALYSIS
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

I TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 04/01/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) wug/L 50 ND 04/01/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA B8020): - 04/01/92
l Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 04/01/92
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 04/01/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 04/01/92
l Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5  ND 04/01/92
TPH DIESEL, BY EPA METHOD 8015
l Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.050 ND 04/02/92
Date Extracted : 03/31/92
I MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
l 11 Digital Drive (tfices Serving: Minneegolis, Minnesata Charlotte, North Carolina #An Equal Opportunity Employer
Novate, CA 34949 Tamps, Flarida Asheville, North Carolina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lawa City, lowa New York, New York
l FAX: 415-883-2673 Sen Francisco, Califomia Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Kansas City, Mesouri Denver, Colorado

Los Angedes. Cafitornia



Pacc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

INCORPORATED

l THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Rasmi Aljurf April 06, 1992
Page 5 PACE Project Number: 420327519

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006

8 PACE Sample Number: 70 0060389
| Date Collected: 03/25/92
Date Received: 03/27/92
l Client Sample ID: W-5.70
Parameter Units MDL MW10 DATE ANALYZED
I ORGANIC ANALYSIS
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX
l TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, {(LIGHT): - 04/01/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) wug/L 50 ND 04/01/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 04/01/92
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 04/01/92
l Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 04/01/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 04,/01/92
I Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 04/01/92
TPH DIESEL, BY EPA METHOD 8015
l Extractable Fueis, as Diesel mg/L 0.050 ND 04/02/92
Date Extracted 03/31/92
l MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
l 11 Digital Drive Offices Serving: Minneapofis, Minnesots Chartotte, North Caroling An Equal Oppertunity Ern_ployer
Novato, CA 94843 Tempa, Florida Ashevills, North Carolina
TEL: 415-863-6100 " lowa City, lowa New York, New York
I FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Kansas City, Missouri Derwer, Colorado

Los Angelas, Calitornia



s pC\CC REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

INCDRPORATED

l THE ASSURANCE DF QUALITY

Mr. Rasmi Aljurf ' April 06, 1992
Page 6 PACE Project Number: 420327519
Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006
l PACE Sample Number: 70 0060397
Date Collected: 03/25/92
Date Received: 03/27/92
Client Sample ID: W-7.30
Parameter Units MDL MW11 DATE ANALYZED

l ORGANIC ANALYSIS
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT}: - 04/01/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) wug/L 50 ND 04/01/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 04/01/92
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 04/01/92
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 04/01/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 04/01/92
I Xylenes, Total ' ug/L 0.5 ND 04/01/92
TPH DIESEL, BY EPA METHOD 8015
l Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.050 ND 04/02/92
Date Extracted 03/31/92
l MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
11 Digital Drive Otfices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Chariotte, North Caroline An Equal Opportunity Empioyer
Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Flonda Ashevilla, North Carolina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
I FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsytvania
Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorado

Los Angeles, California



I p(\(c REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

INCORPORATERD.

I THE ASSURANCE UF GURLITY

Mr. Rasmi Aljurf April 06, 1992
Page 7 PACE Project Number: 420327519

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006

PACE Sample Number: 70 0060400

Date Collected: 03/25/92

Date Received: 03/27/92

Client Sample ID: W-6.15

Parameter Units MDL MWi4 DATE ANALYZED

l ORGANIC ANALYSIS
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 04/01/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) wg/L 50 61 04/01/92
PURGEABLE ARCMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 04/01/92
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 04/01/92
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 04/01/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 1.1 04/01/92
' Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5  ND 04/01/92
TPH DIESEL, BY EPA METHOD 8015
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.050 0.64 04/02/92
Date Extracted 03/31/92
l MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 [Digital Drive Offices Serving: Minngapolis, Minnasota Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Opportunity Employer
Novato, CA 94949 Tempa, Florida Ashgvilia, North Carolina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Calorada

tos Anpeles, California



P . Pocc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

IN L ODRPODRATED

l THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Rasmi Aljurf April 06, 1992
Page 8 : PACE Project Number: 420327519
Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006
. PACE Sample Number: 70 0060419
Date Collected: : 03/25/92
Date Received: 03/27/92
Client Sample ID: W-8.10
Parameter Units MDL MW15 DATE ANALYZED

l ORGANIC ANALYSIS
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 04/01/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015} wug/L 500 3400 04/01/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 04/01/92
Benzene ' ug/L 5.0 150 04/01/92
Toluene : ug/L 5.0 13 04/01/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 5.0 690 04/01/92
l Xylenes, Total ug/L 5.0 250 04/01/92
TPH DIESEL, 8Y EPA METHOD 8015
l Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.050 1.4 04/02/92
Date Extracted 03/31/92
I MDL Method Detection Limit
l 11 Digital Drive Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Opportunity Employer
Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asgheville, North Carolina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa Naw York, New York
l FAX: 416-883-2673 $on Francisco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorado

Los Angeles, Cakiformia



E
INCORPORATETD

l THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Rasmi Aljurf
Page 9

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

April 06, 1992
PACE Project Number: 420327519

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006

PACE Sample Number: 70 0060427

Date Collected: 03/25/92

Date Received: 03/27/92

Client Sample ID: BB1

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
DRGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 04/01/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) wug/L 50 ND 04/01/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 04/01/92
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 04/01/92
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 04/01/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 04/01/92
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 04/01/92
MDL Method Detection Limit

ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

These data have been reviewed and are approved for release.

Dosrtfd - Cover for

Mark A. Valentini, Ph.D.
Regional Director

11 Digital

Drive

Novato, CA 94849

TEL: 415
FAX: 415-

883.6100
883-2673

Dffices Serving:

Minneapolis, Minnasota
Tampa, Florida

lowa City, lowa

San Francisco, California
Kansas City, Missouri
Los Anpeles, California

Charlotte, Narth Carolina
Ashevills, North Carolina
New York, New York
Pittsburgh, Pennsyivania
Denver, Colorado

An Equal Oppoctunity Em;_ulnver
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Pncc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

i NCOARPORATED
THE ASSURANCE OF OUALITY

Mr. Rasmi Aljurf QUALITY CONTROL DATA April 06, 1992
Page 10 PACE Project Number: 420327519

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006

TPH DIESEL, BY EPA METHOD 8015

Batch: 70 11245
Samples: 70 0060346, 70 0060354, 70 0060362, 70 0060370, 70 0060389

70 0060397, 70 0060400, 70 0060419

METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.050 ND
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
Reference Dupl
Parameter _ Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.050 1.00 8% 7% T 9%
MDL Method Detection Limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
11 Digital Drive ' Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotta, North Carclina An Egual Opportunity Employer
Novate, CA 94349 Tampa, Floride Ashavills, North Carolina :
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lows New York, New York
FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Kansas City, Missour Denvar, Colorada

Los Angsles, Califormia



INCORPORATED

I THE ASSURANCE GF QUALITY

Mr. Rasmi Aljurf QUALITY CONTROL DATA April 06, 1992
lPage 1 PACE Project Number: 420327519

1. pocc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006

I TPH GASOLINE/BTEX
Batch: 70 11210
Samples: 70 0060346, 70 0060354, 70 0060362, 70 0060370, 70 0060389
l 70 0060397, 70 0060400, 70 0060419, 70 0060427

l METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MOL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): ' -

I Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): -

Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND

l Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND

l Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

I ' Reference Dupl
Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 276 TIox 108% ~ 1%

l Benzene | ug/L 0.5 40.0  113% 114% 0%
Toluene ug/L 0.5 40.0 113% 114% 0%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 118% 120% 1%

l Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 80.0 106% 106% 0%
MDL Method Detection Limit

l RPD Relative Percent Difference
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